RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Citizen Participation Certification for CDBG FY 93)

RESOLUTION NO. _93-396

WHEREAS,	the Tohono O'Odham Nation is submitting an application for a							
	grant	to fund t	the fol	lowing in	frastructure	projects	: Chu	i Chu,
	San	Simon,	Big	Fields,	Manager's	Dam,	and	Santa
	Cruz	/Nestors,	under	the India	an Communit	y Develo	pmen	t Block
	Progr	ram and	in con	nection v	with the appi	roved gr	ant, r	esolves
	and r	nakes cer	tain a	ccuran <i>c</i> e	s: and			

WHEREAS, prior to the submission of this amendment request the Tohono O'Odham Nation has provided tribal citizens, especially those living in areas where activities are proposed or ongoing, with adequate information concerning the amount of funds available for proposed community development and housing activities, the range of activities that may be assisted, and other important program requirements, and solicited their views and participation; and

WHEREAS, the traditional Tribal means of citizen involvement were followed through District Council meetings and Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council meetings, and opportunity was given to articulate needs, express preferences about proposed community development and housing activities, assist in the selection of

0

2

23¹
24

5

5

of the application; and WHEREAS, comments or views expressed by Tribal members were

considered and modified the application accordingly; and

district priorities, and otherwise participate in the development

WHEREAS, the modified application has been made available to Tribal members for review and comment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'Odham

Legislative Council hereby certifies that the Tohono O'Odham

Nation provided its citizens with the opportunity to participate

in the development of the proposed Community Development

Block Grant request.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that no part of this paragraph shall be construed to restrict the responsibility and authority of the applicant for development of the application and the execution of its Community Development Block Grant Program.

Accordingly, the citizen participation requirements of this paragraph do not include concurrence by any person or group involved in citizen participation in making final determinations concerning the findings and contents of this amendment. The sole responsibility and authority to make such final

	RESOLUTION NO. 93-396	
4	(Citizen Participation Certification for CDBG FY 93) Page 3 of 4	
1		
2	determinations rest exclusively with the Tohono O'Odham	
3		
4	Legislative Council.	
5		
6	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'Odham Legislative Council on the <u>3RD</u> , day of <u>NOVEMBER</u> , <u>1993</u> at a meeting at which a	
7	quorum was present with a vote of 1,763.0 FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT	
8	VOTING; and <u>06</u> ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Council by Section <u>1(c)(2)</u> , (d) & (f) of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono	
9	O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono O'Odham Nation on January 18,	
10	1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18,	
11	1934 (48 Stat. 984).	
12		
13	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL	
14		
15	alex Kamon	
16	Alex J. Ramon, Legislative Chairman	
17	3rd day of November, 1993	
18		
19	ATTEST:	
20		
21	Hurinda Ollen	
22	Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary	
2 3	3rd day of November, 1993.	
24	Soil Desolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairman of	
2 5	the Tohono O'Odham Nation on the day of November, 1933 at	
26	o'clock, M., pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of	
27	upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of	•
28	submittal.	
	II.	- 1

	RESOLUTION NO. <u>93-396</u> (Citizen Participation Certification for CDBG FY 93)
1	Page 4 of 4
2	
3	TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
4	alex Lavon
5	Alex J. Ramon, Legislative Chairman
6	· -
7	[X] APPROVED on the 5 day of November, 1993
8	DISAPPROVED) at 5:39 o'clock, 9. M.
9	[] DISAPPROVED) at U Clock,wi.
10	and leib
11	SYLVESTER LISTO, Chairman
12	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
13	J.h.
14	Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the 8th. day of November,
15	03 11.19 0
16	
17 18	Granda allen Jos:
19	Teresa M. Choyguha, Legislative Secretary
20	
21	
22	
2 3	
24	
2 5	
26	
27	
28	
	II

ACTION: CITIZEN PARTICIPATION CERTIFICATION FOR CDBG FY 93

MOVED: COUNCILMAN WILLARD JUAN, SR. SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN ALBERTA LOPEZ

DATE: NOVEMBER 03, 1993

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
SIF OIDAK 151.0	I. WILLARD JUAN, SR. (Delbert Thomas)	75.5	х			
	MARY ANN ANTONE (Nellie Miguel)	75.5	х			
SELLS 290.0	1. ANDREW M. PATRICIO (Lucille Encinas)	145.0	x			
	2. JOSEPH T. JOAQUIN (Allen W. Garcia, Jr.)	145.0	х			х
SCHUK TOAK 113.0	FRANCES FRANCISCO ()	56.5	x			
	2. KENNETH J. ANTONE ()	56.5	x			x
SAN XAVIER 135.0	1. EUGENE ENIS, SR. ()	67.5	х			x
	2. DENNIS RAMON ()	67.5	х			
BABOQUIVARI 230.0	FRANCES MIGUEL ()	115.0	х			
230.0	2. EARL A. FRANCISCO (Lucilda Norris)	115.0	х			
GU ACHI 180.0	1. WILLARD ANITA ()	90.0	х			
160.0	ALEX J. RAMON (Marian Johnson)	90.0	х			
PISINEMO 128.0	CHESTER ANTONE (Fernando Valentine)	64.0	x			x
120.0	2. JOHNSON M. JOSE (Roseleen Antone)	64.0	x			
SAN LUCY 98.0	1. JOHN RENO	49.0	x			:
	2. ALBERT MANUEL, JR. (Ernestine Marquez)	49.0	x			х
GU VO 124.0	1. EMILIO LEWIS	62.0	X			
	2. MICHAEL FLORES (Fern Salcido)	62.0	x			
HICKIWAN	MANUEL OSEQUEDA, JR. ()	68.0	x		·	
136.0	2. LLOYD FRANCISCO (Henry A. Ramon)	68.0	x			
CHUKUT KUK	ALBERTA M. LOPEZ (Berdella Jose)	89.0	х			
178.0	2. KENNETH WILLIAMS	89.0	x			х
	TOTAL	1,763.0	1,763.0	-0-	-0-	06